# CITY OF RUSTON REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING Tuesday, March 3, 2020

#### MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

At 7:00PM City Clerk Grams called the regular Council Meeting to order. Councilmembers present were Councilmember Jim Hedrick, Councilmember Lyle Hardin, Councilmember Deb Holland and Councilmember Bradley Huson. Mayor Hopkins and Councilmember Syler were excused. Councilmember Hardin moved to elect Councilmember Hedrick as Mayor Pro Tem, with a second from Councilmember Holland, passed 4-0. Following the flag salute, Councilmember Hardin moved to approve the agenda, with a second from Councilmember Holland the agenda passed 4-0.

# **MINUTES**

Councilmember Hardin moved to approve the minutes for the Regular Council meeting of February 18, 2020, with a second from Councilmember Holland, passed 4-0.

**STAFF REPORT** – Nothing at this time.

## **GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS** –

<u>Jody Coulston</u> – Notice someone taking measurements of the sidewalk at the corner of 52<sup>nd</sup> and Bennett. The sidewalk at this location is very steep with no stairs and was hoping that wheelchair accessibility and stairs would be placed there should work be done at that location. Councilmember Hedrick noted the City received a grant for the 52<sup>n</sup> Street Project and would review and discuss Ms. Coulston's comments with the City Engineer and City Planner.

**BUSINESS** – No business at this time.

<u>CLAIMS/PAYROLL</u> – Councilmember Hardin moved to approve Claims and Payroll, with a second from Councilmember Holland, passed 4-0.

**MAYOR'S TIME** – Was excused.

## **COUNCIL TIME** –

**Councilmember Hedrick –** Nothing at this time.

**Councilmember Hardin** – Nothing at this time.

**Councilmember Holland** –Nothing at this time.

<u>Councilmember Syler</u> – Was excused.

<u>Councilmember Huson</u> – Nothing at this time.

CITY OF RUSTON Regular Council Minutes March 3, 2020

 $\underline{\textbf{MEETING AJOURNED}}$  – At 7:06PM Councilmember Hardin moved to adjourn, with a second from Councilmember Holland, passed 4-0.

Mayor Bruce Hopkins	
ATTEST:	
Judy Grams	